166,667	 Fair value through profit and loss			   447,575

				   Financial liabilities

			   -1,415	 Fair value through profit and loss			   -9,708

			   165,252	 Total					   437,867

The Administering Authority has not entered into any financial guarantees that are required to be accounted for as

financial instruments.

DR
AF
T

DR
AF
T

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts continued

72	 Hampshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19

14c) Transition to IFRS 9

The Pension Fund adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1 April 2018. The main change

is the earlier recognition of the impairment of financial assets. The Pension Fund has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS

9 to not restate the prior year’s financial statements, and the effect of the impairment is instead shown as additional management

expenses (investment management expenses). The changes made on transition to the balance sheet are summarised below:

		  IAS 39	 Reclassification	 Reclassification	 Impairment 	 IFRS 9
		  31 March 2018				   1 April 2018
		  £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

�Financial assets

Investments

L&R/Amortised cost	 0 				   0

FVPL	 5,999,112 				   5,999,112

Total investments	 5,999,112 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 5,999,112

Debtors

L&R/Amortised cost	 12,168 				   12,168

FVPL	 0 				   0

Total debtors	 12,168 	 0 	 0 	 0 	 12,168

Cash and cash equivalents

L&R/Amortised cost	 134,081 	 -29		  -46	 134,006

FVPL	 0 	 29 		  0 	 29

Total cash and cash equivalents	 134,081 	 0 	 0 	 (46)	 134,035

Total financial assets	 6,145,361 	 0 	 0 	 (46)	 6,145,315

Financial liabilities

FVPL (derivative contracts)	 -5,320				   -5,320

Amortised cost (creditors)	 -5,058				   -5,058

Total financial liabilities	 -10,378	 0 	 0 	 0 	 -10,378

Management expenses

Investment management expenses	 38,186 			   46 	 38,232

 L&R: Loans and receivables; FVPL: fair value through profit and loss

DR
AF
T

DR
AF
T

	 Hampshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19	73

15.  �Nature and extent of risks arising from

financial instruments

Risk and risk management

The Fund’s primary long-term risk is that the Fund’s assets

will fall short of its liabilities (i.e. promised benefits payable to

members). Therefore, the aim of investment risk management

is to minimise the risk of an overall reduction in the value of

the Fund and to maximise the opportunity for gains across

the whole Fund portfolio. The Fund achieves this through